

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

W.A. FOOTE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, d/b/a  
ALLEGIANCE HEALTH, a Michigan non-  
profit corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

Supreme Court Case No. 156622

Court of Appeals Case No. 333360

v

MICHIGAN ASSIGNED CLAIMS PLAN,  
MICHIGAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE  
PLACEMENT FACILITY,

Kent County Circuit Court  
Case No. 15-08218-NF

Hon. Donald A. Johnston

Defendants/Appellees

and

JOHN DOE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant.

---

Joseph J. Gavin (P69529)  
Patrick M. Jaicomo (P75705)  
MILLER JOHNSON  
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant  
45 Ottawa Avenue, S.W. – Ste. 1100  
P.O. Box 306  
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-306  
(616) 831-1700

Nicholas S. Ayoub (P61545)  
HEWSON & VAN HELLEMONT, P.C.  
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees  
625 Kenmoor Ave., S.E. – Ste. 304  
Grand Rapids MI 49546  
(616) 949-5700

---

**PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT ALLEGIANCE HEALTH'S SUPPLEMENTAL  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. This Court has not “effectively repudiated” <i>Pohutski</i> . .....	2
A. Under the doctrine of stare decisis, principles of law decided by this Court should not be lightly departed and implicit repudiation is strongly disfavored.....	2
B. This Court’s decisions in <i>Spectrum Health</i> , <i>Hathcock</i> , and <i>Devillers</i> did not repudiate <i>Pohutski</i> .....	4
1. <i>Spectrum Health</i> did not mention <i>Pohutski</i> , its framework, or the application of stare decisis principles to either.....	4
2. This Court has already held that <i>Pohutski</i> is consistent with <i>Hathcock</i> and <i>Devillers</i> .....	7
C. <i>Carp</i> ’s reliance on the <i>Pohutski</i> framework demonstrates that it was not repudiated by <i>Spectrum Health</i> . .....	10
II. The <i>Pohutski</i> framework should have been applied in <i>Spectrum Health</i> . .....	10
A. This Court’s retroactivity jurisprudence demonstrates the role that practical considerations play in determining whether and how a decision should be retroactively or prospectively applied.....	11
B. This Court’s stare decisis jurisprudence demonstrates the role that practical considerations play in that arena as well.....	12
C. If the Court of Appeals is correct, there is no logical basis to restrict retroactive application to cases that are still open. ....	14
III. Under the <i>Pohutski</i> framework, <i>Covenant</i> should not be applied to this case.....	15
A. The purpose of the new rule favors prospective application. ....	15
B. The overwhelming extent of reliance and the effect of retroactivity on the administration of justice also favor prospective application.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

Index of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agostini v Felton</i> , 521 US 203; 117 S Ct 1997; 138 L Ed 391 (1997) .....	3
<i>Alan v Wayne Co</i> , 388 Mich 210; 200 NW2d 628 (1972).....	7
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors v Lansing</i> , 499 Mich 177; 880 NW2d 765 (2016).....	3, 13
<i>Autio v Proksch Const Co</i> , 377 Mich 517; 141 NW2d 81 (1966) .....	6, 18
<i>City of Coldwater v Consumers Energy Co</i> , 500 Mich 158; 895 NW2d 154 (2017).....	12
<i>Covenant Medical Center, Inc v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 500 Mich 191; 895 NW2d 490 (2017) .....	1, 15
<i>Devillers v Auto Club Ins Ass’n</i> , 473 Mich 562; 702 NW2d 539 (2005) .....	1, 9, 13
<i>Gentzler v Smith</i> , 320 Mich 394; 31 NW2d 668 (1948).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Graham v Collins</i> , 506 US 461; 113 S Ct 892; 122 L Ed 2d 260 (1993).....	11
<i>Gusler v Fairview Tubular Prod</i> , 412 Mich 270; 315 NW2d 388 (1981).....	15
<i>Hohn v United States</i> , 524 US 236; 118 S Ct 2581; 141 L Ed 2d 242 (1998) .....	3, 12
<i>Hyde v Univ of Mich Bd of Regents</i> , 426 Mich 223; 393 NW2d 847 (1986).....	8
<i>In re Simpson</i> , 500 Mich 533; 902 NW2d 383 (2017) .....	4
<i>Lesner v Liquid Disposal, Inc</i> , 466 Mich 95; 643 NW2d 553 (2002) .....	6, 9
<i>Lewis v DAIIE</i> , 426 Mich 93; 393 NW2d 167 (1986).....	9
<i>Linkletter v Walker</i> , 381 US 618; 85 S Ct 1731; 14 L Ed 2d 601 (1965).....	5, 12
<i>Martin v White Pine Copper Co</i> , 378 Mich 37; 142 NW2d 681 (1966) .....	6
<i>McCormick v Carrier</i> , 487 Mich 180; 795 NW2d 517 (2010).....	3, 13
<i>Mudel v Great Atl &amp; Pac Tea Co</i> , 462 Mich 691; 614 NW2d 607 (2000).....	3
<i>Paige v City of Sterling Hts</i> , 476 Mich 495; 720 NW2d 795 (2006).....	13
<i>People v Carp</i> , 496 Mich 440; 852 NW2d 801 (2014).....	passim
<i>People v Jamieson</i> , 436 Mich 61; 461 NW2d 884 (1990).....	2

Index of Authorities  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>People v Lewis</i> , 501 Mich 1; 903 NW2d 816 (2017) .....	3
<i>People v Maxson</i> , 482 Mich 385; 759 NW2d 817 (2008) .....	10
<i>People v Ream</i> , 481 Mich 223; 750 NW2d 536 (2008).....	4
<i>People v Smith</i> , 405 Mich 418; 275 NW2d 466 (1979).....	2, 12
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675, 696 (2002).....	passim
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v Detroit</i> , 410 Mich 616; 304 NW2d 455 (1981) .....	7, 8
<i>Priesman v Meridian Mut Ins Co</i> , 441 Mich 60; 490 NW2d 314 (1992).....	4, 6
<i>Robinson v City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Rowland v Washtenaw Co Rd Comm</i> , 477 Mich 210; 731 NW2d 41 (2007).....	7, 13
<i>Spectrum Health Hosps v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co of Mich</i> , 492 Mich 503; 821 NW2d 117 (2012) .....	1
<i>Teague v Lane</i> , 489 US 288; 109 S Ct 1060; 103 L Ed 2d 334 (1989) .....	11
<i>W A Foote Mem Hosp v MACP</i> , 321 Mich App 159; 909 NW2d 38 (2017).....	passim
<i>Wayne Co v Hathcock</i> , 471 Mich 445; 684 NW2d 765 (2004) .....	1, 7, 8, 9
<i>Weems v Chrysler Corp</i> , 448 Mich 679; 533 NW2d 287 (1995) .....	9
<i>Weinberg v Univ of Mich Regents</i> , 97 Mich 246; 56 NW 605 (1893).....	7
<i>William C Reichenbach Co v Mich</i> , 94 Mich App 323; 288 NW2d 622 (1979) .....	7
<i>WT Andrew Co, Inc v Mid-State Sur Corp</i> , 461 Mich 628; 611 NW2d 305 (2000).....	6
 <b>Statutes</b>	
MCL 418.321 .....	9
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (rev. 4th ed.) .....	2
The Federalist No. 78 (Hamilton) (Rossiter ed, 1961), p 471 .....	13
